78012.0220 Prepared by the Legislative Council staff for
Title.0500 Conference Committee
April 11, 1997

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1012

That the Senate recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1251-1265 of the House

Journal and on pages 1073-1086 of the Senate Journal and that Engrossed House Bill

No. 1012 be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 3, remove "a new subsection to section 50-06-05.4 and"

Page 1, line 4, remove "the human service council duties and to"

Page 1, line 6, replace "sections 54-14-03.1 and" with "section”

Page 1, line 8, replace "50-06-05.5" with "25-04-20"

Page 1, line 9, replace the first "and" with a comma

Page 1, line 11, after the comma insert "and to amend and reenact section 4 of chapter 561 of
the 1991 Session Laws as amended by section 18 of chapter 2 of the 1993 Session
Laws and by section 9 of chapter 34 of the 1995 Session Laws,"

Page 1, line 12, after "the" insert "westwood park assets management committee,"

Page 1, line 13, replace "25-04-20 of" with "15 of House Bill No. 1041 as enacted by the
fifty-fifth legislative assembly; to provide for a legislative council study and reports to the
budget section;"

Page 1, remove line 14

Page 1, line 15, after the semicolon insert "to provide an expiration date;"

Page 2, line 1, replace "8,670,509" with "8,851,202"
Page 2, line 2, replace "6,831,453" with "13,214,066"
Page 2, line 3, replace "25,564" with "87,939"

Page 2, line 6, replace "18,083,959" with "24,709,640"
Page 2, line 7, replace "12,162,731" with "14,208,075"
Page 2, line 8, replace "5,921,228" with "10,501,565"
Page 2, line 12, replace "18,141,716" with "29,027,234"
Page 2, line 13, replace "1,000" with "52,736"

Page 2, line 15, replace "500,000" with "159,800"

Page 2, remove line 16

Page 2, line 17, replace "187,940,292" with "175,180,115"

Page No. 1 78012.0220



Page 2, line 18, replace "606,723,360" with "611,485,197"

Page 2, line 19, replace "826,450,739" with "824,749,453"
Page 2, line 20, replace "636,150,543" with "631,892,967"
Page 2, line 21, replace "190,300,196" with "192,856,486"
Page 2, line 24, replace "9,350,702" with "9,528,238"
Page 2, line 25, replace "10,987,311" with "13,589,797"
Page 2, line 26, replace "129,065" with "332,545"

Page 2, line 28, replace "100,266,694" with "101,104,517"

Page 2, line 29, replace "120,735,391" with "124,556,716"
Page 2, line 30, replace "85,402,836" with "88,336,347"

Page 2, line 31, replace "35,332,555" with "36,220,369"

Page 3, line 3, replace "7,486,057" with "7,753,411"
Page 3, line 4, replace "3,741,452" with "3,801,225"
Page 3, line 5, replace "3,744,605" with "3,952,186"
Page 3, line 7, replace "12,252,822" with "12,567,842"
Page 3, line 8, replace "6,494,751" with "6,512,482"
Page 3, line 9, replace "5,758,071" with "6,055,360"
Page 3, line 11, replace "7,012,831" with "7,218,639"
Page 3, line 12, replace "3,193,069" with "3,202,436"

Page 3, line 13, replace "3,819,762" with "4,016,203"

Page 3, line 15, replace "15,378,846" with "15,851,751"

Page 3, line 16, replace "8,365,365" with "8,531,389"
Page 3, line 17, replace "7,013,481" with "7,320,362"
Page 3, line 19, replace "16,404,559" with "16,744,297"
Page 3, line 20, replace "9,781,486" with "9,865,116"
Page 3, line 21, replace "6,623,073" with "6,879,181"
Page 3, line 23, replace "9,022,191" with "9,347,902"
Page 3, line 24, replace "4,338,947" with "4,421,354"

Page 3, line 25, replace "4,683,244" with "4,926,548"

Page No. 2

78012.0220



Page 3, line 27, replace "14,479,280" with "14,984,354"
Page 3, line 28, replace "7,895,864" with "7,981,184"

Page 3, line 29, replace "6,583,416" with "7,003,170"

Page 4, line 1, replace "7,959,369" with "8,118,947"
Page 4, line 2, replace "3,821,558" with "3,837,857"
Page 4, line 3, replace "4,137,811" with "4,281,090"
Page 4, line 5, replace "52,338,902" with "54,618,607"
Page 4, line 7, replace "54,240,302" with "56,520,007"
Page 4, line 8, replace "18,566,061" with "18,626,024"

Page 4, line 9, replace "35,674,241" with "37,893,983"
Page 4, line 11, replace "38,824,692" with "39,233,420"
Page 4, line 13, replace "39,086,692" with "39,495,420"

Page 4, line 14, replace "30,132,445" with "30,158,522"

Page 4, line 15, replace "8,954,247" with "9,336,898"
Page 4, remove lines 16 through 19

Page 4, line 20, replace "184,647,837" with "188,602,570"
Page 4, line 21, replace "96,330,998" with "96,937,589"
Page 4, line 22, replace "88,316,839" with "91,664,981"
Page 4, line 25, replace "32,263,866" with "6,816,809"
Page 4, line 26, replace "19,263,866" with "3,312,646"

Page 4, line 27, replace "13,000,000" with "3,504,163"
Page 4, line 28, replace "332,870,818" with "334,747,564"

Page 4, line 29, replace "849,310,974" with "834,887,624"

Page 4, line 30, replace "1,182,181,792" with "1,169,635,188"

Page 5, line 21, after the period insert "The transfers from human service centers require prior
consultation with the regional human service center advisory boards."

Page 5, remove lines 26 through 31

Page 6, remove lines 1 through 11

Page No. 3

78012.0220



Page 6, line 12, after "CENTER" insert "AND INSTITUTIONAL "

Page 6, line 14, after the first "centers" insert "and institutions" and after the second "centers"
insert "and institutions"

Page 6, line 16, remove "and" and after "practices" insert ", and core services"
Page 6, line 20, remove "essential"

Page 6, line 21, after "enhancements" insert "in consultation with the central office"
Page 6, remove lines 22 through 24

Page 6, line 25, replace "5" with "4"

Page 6, line 26, replace "to reallocate for performance incentives and" with "or"

Page 6, after line 27, insert "Human service centers are to provide appropriate community
services to continue the trend of fewer state hospital and developmental center
admissions to serve clients, to the extent possible, in a least restrictive environment."

Page 6, line 29, replace "EMERGENCY COMMISSION APPROVAL" with "REPORTS TO
THE BUDGET SECTION AND THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL "

Page 6, line 30, remove "emergency commission approve requests submitted by a" and
replace "center" with "centers"

Page 6, line 31, replace "or" with "and" and replace "for authorization to hire" with "report to the
budget section and the legislative council, or its designee, on the hiring of any"

Page 7, line 1, replace "that are associated with an approved request for funding from the
supplemental fund" with "in addition to those authorized by the legislative assembly"

Page 7, remove line 2

Page 7, remove lines 12 through 19

Page 7, line 20, remove "EXEMPTION -" and remove "AND REPORT"
Page 7, remove lines 21 and 22

Page 7, line 23, replace "Any" with:

"SECTION 10. AMENDMENT. Section 25-04-20 of the North Dakota Century
Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

25-04-20. Westwood park assets management committee. The westwood
park assets management committee consists of eleven members appointed by the
governor as follows: three members of the senate, two from the majority faction and
one from the minority faction, and three members of the house of representatives, two
from the majority faction and one from the minority faction; a representative of the
department of human services; a representative of the department of economic
development and finance; a representative of the attorney general's office; the mayor of
Grafton; and the governor or the governor's designee. Fhe-officers-ofthe-westwood
parcassets-management-compittee-frust-be-elestedannually: The governor shall
appoint a chairman. Any state agency may serve in an advisory capacity to the
westwood park assets management committee at the discretion of the committee. The

committee shall meet at leasttwice-each-yearand-atether such times as the committee

Page No. 4 78012.0220




or its chairman may direct. The legislative members of the committee are entitled to
receive the same compensation per day as provided in section 54-35-10 for members
of the legislative council and the necessary mileage and travel expenses provided in
sections 44-08-04 and 54-06-09 while attending committee meetings or in the
performance of such special duties as the committee may direct. The compensation
provided for in this section may not be paid to any member of the committee who
received salary or other compensation as a regular employee of the state, or any of its
political subdivisions, or any institution or industry operated by the state. The westwood
park assets management committee shall act when the legislative assembly is not in
session to sell-Heaseand-etherwise-manage the property of westwood park, subject to
prior budget section approval. The department of human services shall provide staff
services for the westwood park assets committee. Any conveyance made by the
committee under this section is exempt from sections 54-01-05.2 and 54-01-05.5."

Page 7, remove lines 24 through 29

Page 8, remove lines 1 through 24

Page 9, line 11, remove "containing up to ten beds"

Page 10, line 7, after "gross" insert "licensed” and after "beds" insert ", adjusted by any
reduction in beds before July 31, 1997,"

Page 10, line 8, after "1999" insert ". Transfers of existing beds from one municipality to

another municipality must be approved if the department of health licensing
requirements are met, during the period August 1, 1997, to July 31, 1999, only to the
extent that for each bed transfer approved the total number of licensed beds in the state
is reduced by the same number transferred"

Page 10, line 18, after "gross" insert "licensed" and replace "twenty-four" with "forty"

Page 10, line 19, after "beds" insert ", adjusted by any reduction in beds before July 31, 1997,"

and after "1999" insert ". Transfers of existing beds from one municipality to another
municipality must be approved if the department of health licensing requirements are
met, during the period August 1, 1997, to July 31, 1999, only to the extent that for each
bed transfer approved the total number of licensed beds in the state is reduced by the
same number transferred. Certificate of need projects approved by the state health
council before July 31, 1995, and not completed as of August 1, 1997, are considered
to be within the state's licensed long-term care bed capacity as authorized by this
section and may be completed. For long-term care bed transfers to be made within the
state before the application of the one-for-one provisions in this section, the proposals
for the transfer must have occurred and been discussed with the department of health
before April 1, 1997, and confirmed with contracts executed between the parties to the
transfer, and filed with the department of health before June 1, 1997, providing for the
bed transfers to be completed by January 1, 1998, and not exceeding the state's
licensed long-term bed capacity as authorized by this section"

Page 10, after line 19, insert:

"SECTION 16. AMENDMENT. Section 4 of chapter 561 of the 1991 Session
Laws as amended by section 18 of chapter 2 of the 1993 Session Laws and by
section 9 of chapter 34 of the 1995 Session Laws is amended and reenacted as follows:

Page No. 5 78012.0220



SECTION 4. PROCEEDS - APPROPRIATION. The proceeds from the sale of
land, property, and equipment at westwood park must be deposited in the lands and
minerals trust fund. There is hereby appropriated $200,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, from the lands and minerals trust fund, to the department of human
services for capital improvements or demolition of existing buildings at westwood park
for the period beginning July 1, 1991, and ending June 30, 499+ 1999."

Page 10, line 28, replace "20" with "17"
Page 10, line 29, remove "OPERATING AND"
Page 10, line 30, replace "REPORTING. The department of human services shall allocate to

the various" with "APPROVAL. The appropriation in subdivision 5 contains funding for
the following computer development projects:

GENERAL OTHER

PROJECT FUND FUNDS TOTAL

TEEM - release 3 $ 899,607 $ 473,037 $1,372,644
RESPOND - release 3 260,583 137,021 397,604
State hospital 1,800,000 1,800,000
Medical - TANF 379,307 2,537,922 2,917,229
Child care 164,666 164,666 329,332
Total $3,504,163 $3,312,646 $6,816,809

The department of human services shall receive prior budget section approval before
exceeding the costs for the named projects. If savings are projected for the computer
projects, the department of human services may request budget section approval to
start other projects with projected savings."

Page 10, remove line 31

Page 11, line 1, remove "operating and development costs subject to budget section approval.”

Page 11, line 5, replace "The" with "Except as may be waived by approval of the budget
section, the"

Page 11, line 7, after the first "the" insert "cost allocation plan for the receipt of" and after
"amounts"” insert "not less than eighty-five percent of the amounts”

Page 11, line 20, remove "It is also the intent of the legislative assembly that"
Page 11, remove lines 21 through 23

Page 11, line 25, after "services" insert "may"

Page 12, line 11, replace "$4,300,000" with "$4,695,337"
Page 12, line 12, remove "Each provider agency shall”
Page 12, remove lines 13 through 20

Page 12, replace lines 26 through 29 with:

Page No. 6 78012.0220



"SECTION 25. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - PILOT PROJECT FOR
LOW-INCOME PARENTS PROVIDING SERVICES TO DEVELOPMENTALLY
DISABLED ADULT CHILDREN - FEDERAL WAIVERS - BUDGET SECTION
REPORTS.

1. ltisthe intent of the legislative assembly that the department of human
services seek appropriate federal waivers and establish a pilot program in
one human service region to provide a subsidy on behalf of adult
developmentally disabled children, age twenty-two and older, residing in
the home of each adult child's parent or parents. The pilot program must:

a. Be limited to no more than five adult developmentally disabled
children;

b. Provide subsidies substantially in the form of the family subsidy
program;

c. Be limited to five hundred dollars per month per eligible adult
developmentally disabled child; and

d. Be provided only on behalf of developmentally disabled adult children
whose parent's income, not counting any form of means-tested public
benefit, is no more than the federal poverty level applicable to a family
of a size that includes the adult developmentally disabled child, that
child's parent or parents, and minor children of that parent or those
parents, living with the developmentally disabled adult child.

2. The pilot program required by this section must be based on policies
developed and implemented without rulemaking that may be otherwise
required under law.

3. The department shall study the provision of subsidies under this section
and report on the status of available federal waivers and recommendations
for the 1999-2001 biennium to the budget section of the legislative council.

SECTION 26. EFFECTIVE DATE - EXPIRATION DATE. Section 25 of this Act
becomes effective on April 1, 1997, and is effective through June 30, 1999, and after
that date is ineffective. Sections 14 and 15 are effective on August 1, 1997.

SECTION 27. REPEAL. If House Bill No. 1041 as enacted by the fifty-fifth
legislative assembly becomes effective, section 15 of House Bill No. 1041 is repealed.

SECTION 28. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES REPORTS TO
BUDGET SECTION - HUMAN SERVICE CENTER, STATE HOSPITAL, AND
DEVELOPMENTAL CENTER BLOCK GRANT ACCOUNTABILITY. The department
of human services shall report to the budget section of the legislative council by
June 30, 1998, regarding human service center, state hospital, and developmental
center block grant accountability including information regarding employee turnover and
vacancies, human service center budget status and cash flow, clinical services
including persons served, changes in client demand for services, waiting lists, impact on
deinstitutionalization, and external purchase of services, regional needs assessment
and planning, and development of an evaluation and outcome report.

SECTION 29. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJURY
PROGRAM ESTABLISHMENT - DEVELOPMENTAL CENTER. Notwithstanding
section 15 of this Act, it is the intent of the legislative assembly that the developmental
center be allowed to establish a traumatic brain injury program, subject to emergency
commission and budget section approval, including up to twenty full-time equivalent
employees, if the program can be established at the same or at a reduced cost and
funded from other departmental and third-party resources.

Page No. 7 78012.0220



SECTION 30. REPORTS TO BUDGET SECTION - WELFARE FRAUD -
COST-EFFECTIVENESS. The department of human services shall periodically report
to the budget section regarding the welfare fraud detection programs including reports
on cost-effectiveness and avoidance, during the biennium beginning July 1, 1997, and
ending June 30, 1999.

SECTION 31. LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STUDY - WELFARE REFORM
IMPLEMENTATION - DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES REPORTING. The
legislative council shall consider studying the monitoring of North Dakota's welfare
reform implementation efforts to determine the effectiveness of welfare reform during
the 1997-98 interim. The department of human services and persons or parties
conducting the review shall periodically report to the legislative council, or its designee,
regarding the evaluation of welfare reform during the 1997-98 interim.

SECTION 32. LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STUDY - BASIC CARE RATE
EQUALIZATION. The legislative council shall consider studying basic care rate
equalization, including the cost impacts to the state and private pay residents during the
1997-98 interim.

SECTION 33. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - OPERATING MARGIN - BASIC CARE
RATES. ltis the intent of the legislative assembly that the rates set for basic care
facilities under subsection 3 of section 50-24.5-02 during the 1997-99 biennium include
an operating margin at a total cost of $104,690, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, appropriated within subdivision 2 of section 1 of this Act. The operating
margin must be based on two percent of actual direct care costs and a limit rate set to
produce such results.

SECTION 34. LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STUDY - HUMAN SERVICE CENTER
BLOCK GRANTS. If the legislative council studies the department of human services
pursuant to Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 3042, approved by the fifty-fifth
legislative assembly, during the 1997-98 interim, the study should review the block
grant method of appropriating funds to regional human service centers, including
incentives, accountability, and budgeting processes.

SECTION 35. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - CHILD SUPPORT EMPLOYEES. ltis
the intent of the legislative assembly that the eleven full-time equivalent child support
positions added by the fifty-fifth legislative assembly for the department of human
services are authorized only for the biennium beginning July 1, 1997, and ending
June 30, 1999, and that if the department requests the full-time equivalent authorization
and related funding for any of these positions for the 1999-2001 biennium, the request
must be specifically identified as a budget change in the department's 1999-2001
biennium budget request.”

Page 13, line 4, replace "16" with "12, 17" and replace "20, and 21" with "and 25"
Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

DEPARTMENT 325 - DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE - The attached schedule details the Senate changes to House
Bill No. 1012.

Page No. 8 78012.0220



08901 51
$9'705'078 16€'085'$
S10°802 77T TPESHOT
079'602'72$ 189'G29'98

IS
114'STL
66618 51679
990'7T2'€T £19'286'9
202758 § £69'08T $
SLNNOWY SIONVHI

G3IANIWNODTY 33LLINNOD
F3LLINWOD 3ONFYIINOD
FONFYIANOD V101

189'G29'0$
(0zv'L12)
v67'L26'9

0e1'L82
187'83T  §
V101
0€°€0T

820'126'G $
TEL 29T T
656'€80°81$

—_—

955 V8 T
11’511
P95'ST
£6'168'9
605'0.9'8 $

SINNOWY
(3ANIWINOI3Y
3ISNOH

VURTONAS
(009'097)
L16'S68'T

087'€ST
187'85T  $

SONN4 ¥3HLO
(052)

L€€°085'7$

(0z8'959)

LTS'EE0'S

0r9'€0T $

aNN4 TYYaNT9
08'90T

(9z2'cTe'9)$ ¥S6'7vT2T$
(" 959665 I8E°C9L'ST
(28£'c28'6)$ T7€'206'L2$
956'078T

h LLy'STL

(19¢'s9T) 526'06T
(82€'L.1'6) 181'80€'97
(e69'08T) ¢ 202'158'8 $
SIONVHI 139ang
3SNOH TVLOL JAILND3X3
66-L66T

T uoisinpgng sabueyd [ejol

swniwaid Juawabeuew
¥sl anowsy - Bunesado

(/6'29$) wswdinba

pue Mm:_mw '9$) SIS0
Bunesado Jendwod aloisay

(v16'7€7$) abersod

pue (90z'ze$) Duiimidayd
pazifenuad Jo} 314 G 8I01say

$90IAIAS pJaly Jo Jajoallp 314
JURJRA T 2I0)S9Y - Salie[eS

S3IONVHI 3FILLINNOD FONFYIANOD
314

uoneudoidde punj [essusb [ejol

aWoJUI pajewnsa ssa
spunj |je [ejol

punj

ueo| sanigesip [eswdojanaq
S

swdinb3

sasuadxa Bueladp

sabem pue salefes

STIONNOJ
ANY ININIFOVNVYIN - T NOISIAIQENS

78012.0220

Page No. 9



069'70T 069'70T
000'28L'T , 000'28L'T
000°0£S (000'0€5)
(00z'0t¢) 008'65T (000'005)
(000'00¢'7) (929'9¢8'2) (r2£'€9y'T)
G66'972'0T 91.'/81'L 6L7'651'C
107'69Z 8£9'997 £or'se
gsT'sey  $ gsT'sey ¢
101 SANN4 ¥3HLO aNN4 TVY¥INTD
08'€0T 0 08'€TT (00°T) 0811
981'958'261$ 062956 $ 96T'008'06T$ (652'785'6) $ 196'288'G6T$
196'268'T€9 (" 9L5ISTT €v5 05T 9€9 (" Ter6vs8e 796669799
£SY'6L'728% (982'10L'T) $ 6£L'0G1'928% (9LT'2eT'YE)$ GT6'785'098$
L6TS8Y 119 JE8TOLY 09€'€22'909 (" 656'976'8) ST 079'ST
GTT'08T'GLT (LLT'092°2T) 262'076'28T (rL9'PST'ET) 996'760'T0¢
_ (000'00¢'Y) 000'00€' 000'00€"y
008'65T (00z'0e) 000°005 000008 _
€75’ _ €75’ h £vS'
9eL7G 9ELTS 00T (e0z'05T) g0CTST
v€2'220'62 816'G88'0T$ 9TL TY1'8T (110°0£9'91) 0ELTLL'YE
878'T¥8'8 $ 878'T¥8'8 $ (ocg'os) S 85T'226's $
SINNOWY SIONVHI SINNOWY SIONVHI 139ang
Q3ANIWWNOD3Y J3LLINNOD Q3ANIWNOD3Y 3SNOH 1¥L0L JAILND3X3
33LLINNOD JONIYIANOD 3SNOH 66-L66T
JONIHIANOD WL0L

suifrew
Bunessdo o5z - ared diseg
(000'897'T$)
T¥0T "ON \_k_m 3SNOH Juawajdwl
0] SAauow [euonippe pue
(000'6799) suoireaojie Aunod
ueIpu| 1o} shauow alolsay
spuny 4Nv1 Bulurewss asn
SjuawAed aaueISISSY - SIUBRID
way aul Aousbunuod
Wwiojal areyam Isnlpy
m:_» 1/e1s 12a1Ip pajgesip
[[euatudojonap anoway
(982'15$
Juawdinba %% (652'S6T'0T$
Buirelado Jaindwod al01say
SJUN pnedj alejjom
Jus1nd Joj Buipun} 2101say
SO0IAIBS JUBYNSUOI BPISING J0)
uoen[eAs 4NyL 2i01say
sasuadxa funelado

SIONVHI 3FILLINNOD FONFYIANOD
314

uonendoidde puny [esaush [ejoL

QWOoJUl palewnsa ssa7
spunj |je el

30URISISSE [RIIPAN - SIURID
SjuswAed 2UBISISSY - SIUBID
Wwawsajddns jeis
1981U09 123JIp SaljIgeSIp
[eJuswidojaAsq - SlueIS
Aouabunuod wiojel alejiom
Sjuswanoidwi [eyde)
wswdinb3
sasuadxa Bueladp
sabem pue salefes

JONVLSISSY JINONOJ3 - ¢ NOISIAIAANS

78012.0220

Page No. 10



(982'10L'1)$

L€€'S6¢
000°00¢'y

005'99

(L18'670'6T)

(008'65T)
000002
(¥v2'L0%)
615'219'C

(G25'28)

(95'252'%)$ 062'955'C $
298'09¢ SLY'YET
929'9£8' 7.E'€o'T
005'95 00007
(L26'25T) 116'1GT
(£01'209'81) (¥12'210)
(008'65T)

000°00'¢

(v¥z'L0v)

650'€T6'Z (0v5's62)
(6zv'ze) (960'06)

Z uoisinpgng sebueyd [elof

siapinold
pajqesip Ajjejuswidojanap
10} Spun} asealou|
Juawsaiddns 1feis
122JIp pajqesip Ajjejuswidojanap
WoJJ palajsuel) spunj ppy
sjnpe pajqesip
Ajreluawdojanap Joj 108l01d
1o51d Joj spuny ayendoiddy
sjuawied
90URISISSE [RIIPAN - SIURID
syluow XIs 1S4
- 4NVL 10 areys Aunod
paanpal Jo} spuny Aunod
3sealoaq - punj |eisuab ppy
T70T "ON
llig 9snoH jo Joedwi ay)
199|)3) 0} Sjuelf aanpay
aul| Adusbunuod
wJojel alejjam Ul 8q 0}
Sjuelf 9OURISISSE 2IWOU0ID
WoJj spunj 4NVL arowsy
Spun} dv3HI
[euonippe areudoiddy
S191SaWL) OM) 1SI4 - UBLIOM
JQ4y Joj uononpay
Buipuny jueld
aIBd pIIya asinay
syunowe
1981102 0} suonasloidal
peojases Juelf 1snlpy

78012.0220

Page No. 11



S9pTT 01
69€0229€ § 11888 §
IVE'9EE 88 TTSEE6C
9TL'955'PCT$ G2E'Te8'ES
ITSHOTTOT §781€8
6191
§1S'2ee 08Y'€0C
16L'685'€T 984'209'Z
8EC82G6 §  9EGLT §
SINNOWY SIONVHI

QIANINWOIFY  F3LLIWWOD
JILUANOD  3ONTIINOD
3ONFY3NOD v10L

62€'728's$ 115'€£6'7$ 18'288 $
6£9'2.2 6£9'2L2
00005 00005
87067 ATa 965'L2
000002 000'00T 000'00T
8£6'219 8£6'219
(z08'9z8) (855'€01) (vvz'sze)
yT'L87'C GT€'699'T 6¢8'L18
T76'18¢ 176'18¢
188'0¢ 188°0¢
9eG' /LT $ €06'79 $ ££9'GTT §
V101 SANN4 ¥3HLIO  aNN4 Tv43aNID
G9'ETT (05°€) STLTT
G55'788'SE $ (8L2'S6T'T)$ ££8'/26'9¢ $
9E8 20V S8 (" 808'€8T T 77998598
16'G8L'021$ (980'6.€'2)$ LIY'YTT'EZTS
769'992°00T ZL0'88TT 229'810'66
619'T h 6197
S90'62T (82€'506) €6 7€0'T
11€'186'01 (862'01') 790'861'CT
20L'058'6 $ (L20'16T) ¢ 67056 $
SINNOWY SIONVHI 139ang
W ENeER 3SNOH 1¥L10L JAILND3X3
3SNOH 66-L66T

¢ uoisinpgng sabueyo [e10L

SjURI9 - asnge
a0urISgns Jo Apmis 10jid
000'0S0°T$ 01
yorew AA9| llw asealou|
dlbuis ogeg/Aliwey 00L$ 01
30UBMO|[e [eaIpall Q3dS Bl0isay
asnoH ayr Aq
paonpal sjuelf uoneigeyal
[RUOBIOA 310ISaY
suonaafoud
Juelf a1ed pjIyo asiney
U0I1934109 suonaafoidal
PROj3SBY 2Ied J3)S04
SOEI)
(08t'c02$
Juswdinbe pue (799'¢8e'z$
Buiresado Jaindwos a101Say
Buiuren
yiom [eoos - Bunesado
asnge aoueIsqns
jo Apnis Jolid - Bupessdo
UOISIOA 3SNOH 3y} Ul 0S[e
pue 19bpng sANIaxe Ayl ylog Ul
parowal 314 Kojod pue weiboid
10} Buipuny a101s9Y - Sale[es

S3IONVHI 3FILLINWOD JONFYIANOD
314

uoneudoidde punj [essusb [ejoL

aWOJUI pajewnsa ssa
spunj |je [ejol

s)RI9
Sjuswanoidwi [eyde)

Juswdinb3
sasuadxa Buneladp
sabem pue salefes

AJI10d ANV AWVH9I0Ydd - € NOISIAIAANS

78012.0220

Page No. 12



ST'706'T 0¢'L 000 0£0
0e'eLy 000
09'229 0e'L 0£0
52808 000
045'209'881$ £8L'756' $ 928'¢€2'78 £02'85T$
Ams_s;
BL2EVT'T)
02'S6v'6¢ 82.'80Y 605y
L00'025'9S $ S00'6/2T $ 621799 § £0Z'16 $
EV1'285°26 $ 881'T65'7 $ 881725 TS 0009 $
LV6'8TT 8 8/5°65T 706'19
YSE V86 YT 720'505 699'6vE
206'L¥€'6 T1L'5%¢ 9T'STC
L62'77L'91 8¢/ '6ee 66€'€8T
16/'168'GT S06'2LY 05€'072 00029 $
669'8T¢ L 808'50¢ 2r9'STT
778109521 020'TE 00T'6.7
TIVESLL § yee'L9e  § 296'8LT $
186'799'T6 $ ww'ere's $ 818'€SL'TS
(609'781)
. (6L2'erT'T) »
868'92€'6 199'28¢ 2ev'67
£86'C68'L¢ $ L1z $ 6,699 §
00T'vEY' P § L89'0L0T $ LE9'0L0'TS
A 6.2 €T 509Gy
0/T'€00', ¥G. 6T 67792
875'926'y Y0E Ve 96/ '2€T
181'6/8' 801'95¢ 6966
29€'028'L 188'90¢ 92€'T¥T
£02/970'7 Trv'96T §/2'90T
09€'350' 682'26¢ 69€'19T
981256 § 18500 § 68T'6TT §
SINNOWY SIONYHO ONILYY3dO INIUYdaNYYD
Q3ANINNOI3Y 33LLINNOD 431NdNOD 431504
33LLINNOD 3ONIYIINOD FOLST NVIDISAHd 314
JONIYIINOD W10l € 340LSHY

00°L 8'968'T (0e'ze) ST'626'T
0e'eLy 000 0e'ely
00'L 0€'S19 (08'97) 01°2€9
00°0 52'808 (05°s1) 6L'¢28
¥0L'798'T $ L£8'L79'78T$ (Gv2'18v'9)$ 78G'SET'E6TS
Amoq.;; 609'T81 609'T8T |
612'€rT'T) BLTENT'T 6LZEYT'T o
6T2°€9¢ | 269'980'6¢ (150'855). evL'v9'6¢
€L8'r28'T $ 208'02'S $ (T71'885'9)$ £1'828'65 $
000'000'T $ 656'G66'68 $ (12'999'€)$ 92v'299'¢6 $
v19'16 69€656 2 62679/ 0v0'€88'L
G0%'SST 082'6/7'7T GEE'GHY S19'v2T'ST
675011 1612206 867'067 689'214'6
6£€'95T 655 70797 86¢'999 156'090'L1
666'G9T 9v8'8/€'T 198156 £67'9€6'ST
997'06 168210, LL¥'SSE 80€'89€"/
026'S¢T 22875221 £05'089 G7€'66'21
6888 $ 150'987'L ¢ welse) ¢ 667cr8'L $
SIONVYHO SANNA 11V
¥2e'v6s'T $ 6£8'97£'88 $ (680'L19'6)$ 826'296'L6 $
(609'78T) 609'T81 609'T8T
(6L2ert'T) BL2EYTT 6L2EVT'T .
612€9¢ Lv2'756'8 (g0€'65p), 095'€1v'6
£66'S55'T $ W2'719'SE $ (262LT'L)$ €T LY8'Ty §
000°000'T $ £or'e9e'ey $ (zoL'6Ee'e)$ SIT'E0L'SY $
719'76 TI8LETY (" yvST16C SSE6er Y
S0¥'SST 9T'€85'9 97€'G5S, Z8L'8ET'L
675011 772'€89'Y £66'8LE 1£9'790'S
6E€'95T £10'€29'9 050'8LY £21'701'
996/59T 18V'€10 858'8YY 6E€'297'L
997'06 291'618'¢ 761'62€ YIS'6VT'Y
026'SET TL0'85L'S 21195 £87'52€'9
26588 S09'vvL'e $ 11£'067) ¢ 286'vE0'Y  $
9NIANNA SLINNOWY SIONVHO 139ang
ERTIEEL Q3ANIWN0D3Y 3SNOH 1vV.10L INILNO3XT
3SNOH 66-L66T

SIONVHO ANN4 TvHINTO

¥ UOISIAIpGNS
- suonisod 314

18)Ua) [ejuawdojanaq
- suomsod 3J14

[e)dsoH slelg
- suonisod 314

SI9JUdd 3JIAIBS UBWNH
- suomsod 3J14

spunj |[e [el0L

pun} [ejuswsaddng
- S3IIAIBS SNl mmm_ﬁ [eyawdojanag
puny [euswajddng - yiesy [elus|
191U3) [eyawdojanaq
[endsoH sieIS

SI3JULI BJIAISS uewny el

spuejpeg
[RAUBD) 1SOM
[RAUR) YIN0S
1seaynos
1SeaylIoN
uoibay axel
[RAURD YLON
1SaMyLION

SI9]U8) BIIABS UBWNH

pun} [eiausb feo)

pun; [ejusws|ddng
- $90IM3S SaNI mﬁ_n [eluswdojanag
puny [euswajddng - yieay [elusi
U9 [ewswdojenaq
[eydsoH ovels

SI9lUsd 9JdIAIBS uewny [ejol

spue|peq
[e1Ua) 1S9M
[eAua) LInos
1seayInos
1S23ULION
uoifiay aye]
[BAURD YMON
1S3MUION

SI3)U92 9IINIBS UBWNH

S3JIA43S @134 - ¥ NOISIAIAENS

78012.0220

Page No. 13



79517/ 7EE $

T 729188 ¥EB

T BBT'9E9'69T'T$
EOTHOSE  §

99 CT1E €
6089789

SINNOWY
(3ANINNOI3d
J3LLINNOD
3JON3H34NOD

$

"9 UOO3S Ul Papnjoul Jaua) [eluswidojeAsq 8yl Joj puny ISni) S[elouiw pue spue| ayl wo uoneudosdde sy Buipuaixa o) pelejel 000002$ SepNIOU| <

999'676°2vE  $

97.'9/8'7 818'0/8'C€E $
L6 0T 678

6L T8T'Z8T'TS

000'000°€T _$
998 €9¢ 61

998'¢9e'ze  $

SJONVHI SINNOWY
33LLINNOD (3ANINNOO3d
JONFHIINOD 3ISNOH
Tv101

000°000°€T $
998 €9¢ 61

998'€92°CE $

SIONVHI
3SNOH Tv10lL

679 0¢¢ ¢98

STE'07L Y0 TS

139dn4
JAILNOAXT
66-L66T

$
$

uoneudoidde puny [eisush [elo) puels
aLlodul parewnsa Ssa
spuny |l [elo1 puei

uonendoidde puny [elsuab [ejol
3LIodUl PaeWNsa Ssa
Spunj e [eloL

S103r0Yd
INJIWdOT3IAIA d3LNdWOI - G NOISIAIQENS

78012.0220

Page No. 14



The appropriation in subdivision 5 is for five development projects with total principal and
interest commitments for the years 1997-2003 of approximately $7,027,947, of which $715,447
is projected interest payments.

In addition, this amendment makes the following changes:

Amends Section 5 to provide that transfers from human service centers require
consultation with the regional human service center advisory boards.

Removes Sections 6 and 7 regarding the supplemental funds for mental health and
developmental disabilities services.

Amends Section 8 to apply the program expectations to institutional services.

Amends Section 9 regarding full-time equivalent employees to provide for Budget
Section and Legislative Council interim reports on the hiring of any additional full-time
equivalent positions.

Removes Section 11 regarding employee bonuses.

Amends Section 12 to require Budget Section approval for the use of the welfare reform
contingency line item.

Removes Section 13 regarding human service center advisory board authority.

Removes Section 14 regarding the director of regional human service centers being a
nonclassified position.

Amends Section 16 to remove the reference limiting Alzheimer's and related dementia
projects to 10 beds.

Amends Sections 18 and 19 to provide that the number of licensed beds may be
adjusted by any reduction in beds before July 31, 1997, and the recognition of
certificate of need projects approved by the State Health Council before July 31, 1995,
and the recognition of contracts signed prior to June 1, 1997, for long-term care bed
transfers.

Amends Section 22 regarding computer development projects and Section 23 regarding
legislative intent for computer development to remove language regarding the limitation
on the Department of Human Services making interest payments on computer
development contracts. Names the five projects funded. Additional projects that may
be funded if savings are realized include State Hospital ($1,697,429), integrated case
management ($613,400), Developmental Center ($120,000), MMIS feasibility
($1,100,000), and various networking projects ($704,060). Also repeals Section 15 of
House Bill No. 1041 regarding computer development.

Amends Section 24 to allow the Department of Human Services to establish pilot
projects for expanded long-term care case management.

Amends Section 26 to remove the requirements that developmental disabilities provider
agencies report to the Department of Human Services regarding payment for direct
contact staff.

Removes Section 28 repealing the Westwood Park Assets Management Committee.

Adds a new Section 10 amending the statutory reference to the Westwood Park Assets
Management Committee.

Page No. 15 78012.0220



Adds Section 16 continuing the appropriation for the capital improvements for the
Developmental Center from the lands and minerals trust fund originally enacted by the
1991 Legislative Assembly ($200,000).

Adds new Section 25 providing legislative intent for a pilot project for low-income
parents providing services to developmentally disabled adult children, including the
department applying for federal waivers and related Budget Section reports.

Adds new Section 28 requiring the Department of Human Services to report to the
Budget Section regarding human service center, State Hospital, and Developmental
Center block grant accountability.

Provides for Legislative Council studies of welfare reform implementation, of basic care
rate equalization, and human service center block grants.

Provides legislative intent regarding the establishment of a traumatic brain injury
program at the Developmental Center, and operating margins for basic care facilities.

Provides for Budget Section reports by the Department of Human Services regarding
welfare fraud cost-effectiveness.

Page No. 16 78012.0220



